
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : WEDNESDAY 12 SEPTEMBER 2018
TIME : 7.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor T Page (Chairman)
Councillors M Allen, D Andrews, P Boylan, R Brunton, S Bull, M Casey, 
B Deering (Vice-Chairman), J Jones, P Ruffles, T Stowe and K Warnell

Substitutes

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to the Committee Chairman or the Executive Member for Development 
Management and Council Support, who, in turn, will notify the Committee 
service at least 7 hours before commencement of the meeting.)

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS
peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk

01279 502174

Conservative Group: Councillors P Ballam, S Cousins, J Kaye and 
D Oldridge

Public Document Pack

mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or being 
considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not, 
subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means spouse or 
civil partner, a person with whom they are living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom they are living as if they were civil partners) within t
[...]
ublic and space for a further 30 standing 
in the Council Chamber on a “first come first served” basis.  When the Council 
anticipates a large attendance, an additional 30 members of the public can be 
accommodated in Room 27 (standing room only), again on a “first come, first 
served” basis, to view the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can check if the 
extra space will be available by emailing democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or 
calling the Council on 01279 655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services. 
 

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Chairman's Announcements 

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Members' declarations of interest.

4. Minutes - 18 July 2018 (Pages 7 - 58)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Wednesday 18 July 2018.

5. Planning Applications and Unauthorised Development for 
Consideration by the Committee (Pages 59 - 64)

(A) 3/18/1227/FUL - Three-storey, 66-bedroom residential care home 
for older people (Use Class C2) with associated access, parking and 
landscaping at St Michael's Hurst Development, Hazen End Road, 
Bishop's Stortford (Pages 65 - 86)

Recommended for Approval 

(B) 3/18/1234/FUL - Erection of 33 'Retirement Living' (Category II 
sheltered housing) apartments for the elderly with associated 
communal facilities, car parking and landscaping on land west of 
Ermine Street, Buntingford (Pages 87 - 110)

Recommended for Approval.



6. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



This page is intentionally left blank



DM DM

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 18 JULY 2018, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor T Page (Chairman)
Councillors M Allen, D Andrews, P Ballam, 
P Boylan, R Brunton, M Casey, B Deering, 
J Jones, D Oldridge, P Ruffles and T Stowe

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors G Cutting

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Simon Aley - Interim Legal 
Services Manager

Fiona Dunning - Planning Officer
Thomas Howe - Planning Student
Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer
Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 

and Building 
Control Services

104  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors S Bull and K Warnell.  It was noted that 
Councillors P Ballam and D Oldridge were substituting 
for Councillors S Bull and K Warnell respectively.

105  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



DM DM

The Chairman stated that as the District Plan had taken 
further significant steps towards formal adoption, the 
weight that could be assigned to it had increased.

106  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor T Page declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
application 3/18/0432/FUL, on the grounds that he was 
a Member of Bishop’s Stortford Town Council.

Councillor B Deering declared non-pecuniary interests 
in applications 3/18/0432/FUL and 3/17/1537/FUL, on 
the grounds that he was a Member of Hertfordshire 
County Council for the Hertford Saint Andrews 
division.

107  MINUTES - 20 JUNE 2018

Councillor T Page proposed and Councillor P Boylan 
seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 20 June 2018 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following 
being added to the end of the first sentence in 
paragraph 11 of Minute 63:

‘but opening hours were challenged in respect of night 
time economy provision’

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 20 June 2018, be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to 

Page 8



DM DM

the following being added to the end of the fir
[...]
ne in 
relation to previously developed land.  Further 
clarification was provided in relation to this matter.

Councillor D Andrews commented on the importance 
of the availability of infrastructure to support future 
demand for additional capacity for the charging of 
electric vehicles.  He referred in particular to the 
cabling infrastructure capacity from the utility 
companies or the sub-station to satisfy the energy 
demands of the car park.

Councillor D Oldridge proposed and Councillor M 
Casey seconded, a motion that in respect of 
application 3/18/0432/FUL, planning permission be 
granted subject to the amended conditions now 
detailed and in relation to condition 14 (management 
arrangements for the MUGA), condition 31 (car parking 
management plan) and condition 39 (car parking 
operation hours), the details to be considered and 
approved, subject to consultation with the Chairman 
and Vice Chairman of the Committee and at least one 
local ward Member.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee 
supported the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Building Control as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 
3/18/0432/FUL, planning permission be granted 
subject to the amended conditions now detailed 
and in relation to condition 14 (management 

Page 13



DM DM

arrangements for the MUGA), condition 31 (car 
parking management plan) and condition 39 
(car parking operation hours), the details to be 
considered and approved subject to 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Committee and at least one 
local ward Member.

Conditions

1. Time limit for implementation

2. Approved Plan numbers

Archaeology

3. No development shall take place within the 
proposed development site until the 
applicant, or their agents, or their 
successors in title, has secured the 
implementation of a programme of 
archaeological work in accordance with a 
written scheme of inve
[...]
ose policies is 
that permission should be granted.

109  3/17/1537/FUL -  DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS 
AND ERECTION OF A FOODSTORE, WITH ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING, SERVICING, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED 
WORKS AT CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION GASCOYNE WAY, 
HERTFORD SG14 1LH  

The Head of Planning and Building Control 
recommended that in respect of application 
3/17/1537/FUL, subject to a legal agreement, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions 
detailed in the report now submitted.

The Head summarised the application and detailed the 
relevant planning history.  Members were reminded of 
the policy requirement to maintain sufficient sites for 

Page 50

https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/highways-roads-and-pavements/business-and-developer-information/development-management/highways-development-management.aspx
https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/highways-roads-and-pavements/business-and-developer-information/development-management/highways-development-management.aspx
https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/highways-roads-and-pavements/business-and-developer-information/development-management/highways-development-management.aspx
https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/highways-roads-and-pavements/business-and-developer-information/development-management/highways-development-management.aspx
https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/highways-roads-and-pavements/business-and-developer-information/development-management/highways-development-management.aspx


DM DM

employment use in light of the significant increase in 
housing sites detailed in the District Plan.

The Head stated that Officers had assessed the 
shortcomings of the site in terms of its attractiveness 
as an employment use as well as the proximity of 
watercourses and the issue of flooding.  Members 
were advised that the likelihood of the site being 
utilised for employment was in some doubt.

The Head stated that the application was largely 
acceptable in policy terms.  
[...]
the retail offer 
had shifted to the east.

Councillor P Ruffles countered the point made by 
Councillor J Jones regarding an excellent design.  He 

Page 53



DM DM

felt that the existing employment building was good 
looking and the proposed development was a 
standard store design that did not look any better.  
Councillor P Ruffles expressed concerns regarding 
cyclists and pedestrians having safe passage across the 
entrance to the site given the speed of traffic on 
Gascoyne Way.  He suggested that Officers could go 
back to HCC Highways regarding whether more could 
be done regarding the safety of cyclists and 
pedestrians.

The Head referred to condition 4 in the report 
submitted and advised that the intended store 
operating hours would actually be 8 am to 10 pm from 
Monday to Saturday.  The car park management plan 
could be amended to ensure the safety and security of 
the car park.

The Head emphasised that the junction had a crossing 
island where each half had issues in terms of visibility 
and the speed of vehicles.  Officers could take this 
issue back to the highways experts so that other 
potential design arrangements could be explored and 
incorporated into the conditions following further 
scrutiny.

In reply to a comment from Councillor D Oldridge 
regarding the balance of short term and long term 
parking spaces, the Head confirmed that Officers 
would further explore this issue on behalf of the 
Committee. 

Councillor P Ruffles proposed and Councillor M Allen 
seconded, a motion that in respect of application 
3/17/1537/FUL, the Committee support the 

Page 54



DM DM

recommendation for approval subject to a legal 
agreement and the conditions detailed in the report 
submitted.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee 
supported the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Building Control as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 
3/17/1537/FUL, planning permission be granted 
subject to a legal agreement and the conditions 
detailed in the report submitted.

110  3/18/1112/FUL - REDEVELOPMENT OF COLEBROOKE 
COURT: RETAIN BUILDING STRUCTURE WITH ADDITION OF 
ONE STOREY TO THE TOP FLOOR TO CREATE A PART-4 AND 
PART-5 STOREY BUILDING COMPRISING 11 RESIDENTIAL 
UNITS (9 X 2-BEDROOM AND 2 X 1-BEDROOM) WITH 
ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, CYCLE STORAGE, PLANT AND 
LANDSCAPING WORKS. FOUR STOREY FRONT EXTENSION 
FOR NEW ENTRANCE AND INCREASED SIZED STAIRWAY. 
EXTERNAL WORKS INCLUDING RECLADDING AND THE 
ADDITION OF NEW WINDOWS AND JULIETTE BALCONIES 
AT COLEBROOKE COURT, THE RIDGEWAY, HERTFORD SG14 
2TL  

The Head of Planning and Building Control 
recommended that in respect of application 
3/17/1112/FUL, subject to a Section 106 agreement, 
planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report now submitted.

The Head summarised the application and detailed the 
relevant planning history.  Members were advised of 

Page 55



DM DM

the mix of proposed development which would 
comprise 100% affordable housing and 100% shared 
ownership.

In reply to a comment from Councillor T Stowe 
regarding the proposed zinc cladding, the Head 
confirmed that this was a matter for the building 
regulations regime rather than the planning system.

Councillor P Boylan commented on the windows of the 
proposed western elevation of Colebrook Court.  He 
referred to the large size of the proposed windows and 
sought clarity in respect of the prospect of overlooking.

The Head confirmed to Councillor P Ruffles that 
although he could not give any assurances now, 
Officers would have a discussion with the applicant 
regarding waste and recycling collection and storage 
and the proposed conditions.  The Head also 
confirmed to the Committee that, in respect of the 
points that had been raised by Councillor P Boylan 
regarding building orientation and overlooking, he did 
not have plans for the adjacent site so was not able to 
confirm matters and this would have been taken into 
account when the proposals for the adjacent 
development site were considered.

Councillor P Ruffles proposed and Councillor D 
Andrews seconded, a motion that in respect of 
application 3/18/1112/FUL, the Committee support the 
recommendation for approval subject to Section 106 
agreement and the conditions detailed in the report 
submitted.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 

Page 56



DM DM

motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee 
supported the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Building Control as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 
3/18/1112/FUL, planning permission be granted 
subject to a legal agreement and the conditions 
detailed in the report submitted.

111  ITEMS FOR REPORTING AND NOTING 

RESOLVED – that the following reports be noted:

(A) Appeals against refusal of planning 
permission / non-determination;

(B) Planning Appeals lodged;

(C) Planning Appeals: Inquiry and Informal 
Hearing dates; and

(D) Planning Statistics.

The meeting closed at 9.08 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 12 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT BY HEAD OF PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT FOR 
CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE

WARD(S) AFFECTED: As identified separately for each 
application and unauthorised development 
matter.

Purpose/Summary of Report:

 To enable planning and related applications and unauthorised 
development matters to be considered and determined by the 
Committee, as appropriate, or as set out for each agenda item.

RECOMMENDATION FOR DEVELOPMENT MANGEMENT COMMITTEE
That:
(A) A recommendation is detailed separately for each 

application and unauthorised development matter.

1.0 Background 
[...]
e.eastherts.gov.uk/swiftlg/apas/run/wphappcriteria.display
http://online.eastherts.gov.uk/swiftlg/apas/run/wphappcriteria.display
mailto:kevin.steptoe@eastherts.gov.uk


Report Author: Kevin Steptoe, Head of Planning and Building 
Control, Extn: 1407. 
kevin.steptoe@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 61

mailto:kevin.steptoe@eastherts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate):

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities.

Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives. 

Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy.

Consultation: As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 
are appropriate.

Legal: As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 
are appropriate.
 

Financial: As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 
are appropriate.

Human 
Resource:

As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 
are appropriate.

Risk 
Management:

As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 
are appropriate.

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts:

As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 
are appropriate.

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE REPORT – 12 Sept 2018

Application 
Number

3/18/1227/FUL

Proposal Three-storey, 66-bedroom residential care home for older 
people (Use Class C2) with associated access, parking and 
landscaping.

Location St Michael's Hurst Development
Hazel End Road 
Bishop’s Stortford

Parish Bishop’s Stortford
Ward Bishop’s Stortford Meads

Date of Registration of 
Application

30 May 2018

Target Determination Date 30 Sept 2018 (ETA)
Reason for Committee 
Report

Major application

Case Officer Stephen Tapper

RECOMMENDATION

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of this report.

1.0 Summary of Prop
[...]
DC 2007 Local Plan)

Parking Zone 4
Residential unit size (bed 
spaces)

Spaces 
per unit

Spaces required

Elderly persons residential and 
nursing homes (66 beds)

0.25 16.5

Total required 16.5
Proposed provision 18.0

Emerging Parking Standards (endorsed at District Plan Panel 19 March 
2015)

Parking Zone 4
Residential unit size (bed 
spaces)

Spaces 
per unit

Spaces required

Elderly persons residential and 
nursing homes (66 beds)

0.25 16.5

Total required 16.5
Accessibility reduction N/A
Resulting requirement 16.5
Proposed provision 18

Legal Agreement – financial obligations 

NonePage 84



1

Mountbatten

1

3

6

5

4

9

SITE

H
az

el
 E

nd
 R

oa
d

Michaels Road

R
ye

 S
tr

ee
t

Farnham
 Road

East Herts Council
Wallfields
Pegs Lane
Hertford
SG13 8EQ
Tel: 01279 655261

This copy has been produced specifically for Map Control Scheme purposes only.  No further copies may be made
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map data with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office Crown Copyright
2009 East Herts Council. LA Ref: 100018528


Address: St Michael's Hurst Development, Hazel End Road, 

                 Bishop Stortford, CM23 2FN

Reference: 3/18/1227/FUL

Scale: 1:2500

O.S Sheet: TL4923

Date of Print: 31 August 2018 Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE REPORT – 12 Sept 2018

Application 
Number

3/18/1234/FUL

Proposal Erection of 33 'Retirement Living' (Category II sheltered 
housing) apartments for the elderly with associated 
communal facilities, car parking and landscaping.

Location Land north of Park Farm Industrial Estate, Ermine Street, 
Buntingford

Parish Buntingford
Ward Buntingford

Date of Registration of 
Application

4 June 2018

Target Determination Date 3 September 2018
Reason for Committee 
Report

Major

Case Officer Fiona Dunning

RECOMMENDATION

That 
[...]
 
affordable housing was agreed for the 27 apartments previously so 

Page 94



Application Number: 3/18/1234/FUL

the additional 6 apartments on a pro rata basis will increase this 
amount by £100,437. 

8.10 The reason for the off-site contribution towards affordable housing 
rather than provision on site is due to the management difficulties 
and the service charges for the on-site warden and other services 
within the development. 

Parking Provision

8.11 The parking standards for sheltered housing is between 0.5 and 1 
space per unit. Therefore the provision for on-site car parking is 
between 16.5 and 33 spaces. The number of proposed spaces is 30, 
meeting the requirement. The Buntingford Community Area 
Neighbourhood Plan does not have a Sheltered Housing Category. If 
the proposal was for conventional dwellings or flats and not 
Sheltered Housing then the requirement, based on 16 x 1 bedroom 
and 17 x 2 bedroom apartments) would be 58 spaces. 

8.12 The applicant has commissioned independent research into 
previous developments they have constructed to determine car 
ownership and the likely demand for on-site parking.  Their 
conclusion is that car parking demand for units such as these is not 
that same as standard car parking requirements. The research 
indicates that car parking demand per apartment is 0.45 and when 
visitors are taken into consideration the requirement is increased to 
0.55. This is consistent with the Council’s minimum parking 
standard of 0.5 to 1 space per unit. 

8.13 The research also showed that car ownership declined significantly 
with age. Generally car ownership was 100% at ages 65 to 69, 53% 
at ages 70 to 74, 49% at ages 75 to 79 and 26% or less over the age 
of 85. The average age of residents of other developments 
undertaken by the applicant is 78, where car ownership is relatively 
low.  It is acknowledged that there will be parking demand for 
visitors including relatives, friends and health care professionals.  
The
[...]
roller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office Crown Copyright
2009 East Herts Council. LA Ref: 100018528


Address: Land West Of Ermine Street, Buntingford, Hertfordshire, SG9 9RS

Reference: 3/18/1234/FUL

Scale: 1:2500

O.S Sheet: TL3530

Date of Print: 24 July 2018

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 18 July 2018
	5 Planning Applications and Unauthorised Development for Consideration by the Committee
	Planning Applications and Enforcement Matters - ERPA (implications)

	5a 3/18/1227/FUL - Three-storey, 66-bedroom residential care home for older people (Use Class C2) with associated access, parking and landscaping at St Michael's Hurst Development, Hazen End Road, Bishop's Stortford
	3-18-1227-FUL - Map

	5b 3/18/1234/FUL - Erection of 33 'Retirement Living' (Category II sheltered housing) apartments for the elderly with associated communal facilities, car parking and landscaping on land west of Ermine Street, Buntingford
	3-18-1234-FUL -  Map




Minutes of the meeting


DM DM

300

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 12 SEPTEMBER 2018, AT 7.00 
PM

PRESENT: Councillor T Page (Chairman)
Councillors M Allen, D Andrews, P Boylan, 
R Brunton, S Bull, S Cousins, B Deering, 
J Jones, J Kaye, P Ruffles and T Stowe

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors P Ballam, L Haysey, S Rutland-
Barsby and M Pope

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Simon Aley - Interim Legal 
Services Manager

Liz Aston - Development 
Team Manager 
(East)

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

George Pavey - Planning Officer
Stephen Tapper - Senior Planning 

Officer
Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 

and Building 
Control Services



DM DM

301

188  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors M Casey and K Warnell.  It was noted that 
Councillors S Cousins and J Kaye were substituting for 
Councillors M Casey and K Warnell respectively.

189  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman reminded Members of training due to 
follow this meeting in respect of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) and non-material 
amendments to planning permissions

On the invitation of the Chairman, the Head of 
Planning and Building Control advised Members of the 
holding direction applied to the District Plan by the 
Secretary of State.  Full legal advice had indicated that 
no weight could be applied to the District Plan whilst 
this direction remained in place.

The Head referred to Section 70 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and the development plan 
and saved policies of the East Herts Local Plan Second 
Review April 2007.  He stated that Members decisions 
should be based on those saved policies and any made 
Neighbourhood Plans plus any applicable Minerals and 
Waste Plans.

190  MINUTES - 18 JULY 2018 

Councillor M Allen proposed and Councillor R Brunton 
seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 July 2018 be confirmed as a correct record 



DM DM

302

and signed by the Chairman.  After being put to the 
meeting and a vote taken, this motion was declared 
CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 July 2018, be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

191  3/18/1227/FUL - THREE-STOREY, 66-BEDROOM 
RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME FOR OLDER PEOPLE (USE CLASS 
C2) WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING AT ST MICHAEL'S HURST DEVELOPMENT, 
HAZEL END ROAD, BISHOP'S STORTFORD  

The Head of Planning and Building Control 
recommended that in respect of application 
3/18/1227/FUL, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report now 
submitted.

The Head advised Members of the importance of the 
application in the context of an ageing population and 
the location of the site within the development known 
as St Michael’s Hurst.  The site was also in close 
proximity to a well laid out park that was already in 
place.

Mr Wood addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  Councillor P Ruffles sought clarification on 
the status in planning terms of the local linkages for 
future occupants of the proposed care home.

Councillor J Kaye commented on the absence of 
healthcare facilities with the proposed development.  



DM DM

303

He queried where these facilities would be located for 
the residents.  Councillor T Stowe referred to the 18 
parking spaces on offer when the policy requirement 
was for 17.  He commented on whether parking was 
required for the staff who would work at the proposed 
residential care home.

Councillor P Boylan commented on whether the 
matters of bin collections, traffic and parking could be 
resolved by amending the planning conditions.  He 
referred to the anticipated 3 miles radius catchment 
area and emphasised that local care home placements 
were hard to come by particularly as Bishop’s Stortford 
was surrounded by rural communities where there 
were no residential care homes.

The Head confirmed that the value of the application in 
planning terms due to a rapidly ageing population and 
the need for professional services not available to 
residents being cared for at home.  Members were 
reminded that a 3 mile wide area encompassed a 
number of communities outside Bishop’s Stortford and 
larger towns and villages would increasingly providing 
care home services.

In respect of car parking, the Head confirmed that the 
standard ratio of spaces for the number of bedrooms 
had been applied and the requirement for worker and 
visitor parking had been taken into account.  Members 
were advised that 17 or 18 spaces was ample based on 
precedents provided by the applicants.  The applicants 
have a staff travel plan and most staff would live locally 
and would be likely to cycle or use public transport.  In 
respect of visitors, they could visit at any time of day, 



DM DM

304

which avoids any significant peaks.

The Head emphasised that there would be sufficient 
turning space for fire tenders and refuse vehicles to 
enter and leave the site in forward gear.  The refuse 
vehicles would be able to park in close proximity to the 
bins.

Members were advised that Officers did not feel that 
on site healthcare was essential as local support was in 
place as residents registered with local GP services 
would receive the same level of service with their 
registered GP practices.  A nurse’s room would be 
available and Officers were aware that both Church 
Street and South Street surgeries were looking for 
additional larger premises, which may increase local 
availability.

The Head responded to a query from the Chairman 
regarding the 66 uniformed size single bedrooms by 
stating that this accommodation would provide 
sufficient space for those that needed to stay at the 
care home.

Councillor D Andrews stressed that this site was well 
served by the 510 bus and this was due to be diverted 
to go through the development known as St Michael’s 
Hurst.  The Head confirmed that this diversion had 
been planned before this application had come 
forward and the planned diversion had fed into the 
Section 106 agreement for the wider development.  
The commercial consideration for the bus company 
was covering costs and residents were being 
encouraged with bus passes and other support from 



DM DM

305

Countryside Properties.

The Head confirmed to Councillor B Deering that the 
rooms at the proposed care home would be occupied 
by single persons only who required high levels of care 
such as in cases of dementia.  Other providers made 
double rooms available and experience proved that 
people on their own were the most vulnerable.

Councillor M Allen proposed and Councillor R Brunton 
seconded, a motion that in respect of application 
3/18/1227/FUL, the Committee support the 
recommendation for approval subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report submitted.  

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee 
supported the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Building Control as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 
3/18/1227/FUL, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report 
submitted.

192  3/18/1234/FUL - ERECTION OF 33 'RETIREMENT LIVING' 
(CATEGORY II SHELTERED HOUSING) APARTMENTS FOR 
THE ELDERLY WITH ASSOCIATED COMMUNAL FACILITIES, 
CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING ON LAND WEST OF 
ERMINE STREET, BUNTINGFORD  

The Head of Planning and Building Control 
recommended that in respect of application 
3/18/1234/FUL, subject to a legal agreement, planning 



DM DM

306

permission be granted subject to the conditions 
detailed in the report now submitted.

The Head summarised the application and detailed the 
relevant planning history.  Members were advised that 
the proposed development had been amended to 33 
dwellings and the mix of 1 and 2 bedroom units was 
broadly being maintained.  The proposed parking had 
been increased and there had been changes to the 
proposed scale and bulk of the building.

Ms Rickards addressed the Committee in support of 
the application.  Councillor S Bull commented on the 
£500 per parking space included in the Section 106 
agreement for improvements to pedestrian and cycle 
links.  The Head confirmed that it was not an 
uncommon approach for Section 106 money to be put 
towards pedestrian and cycle links should this 
application be approved by the Members.

Councillor J Kaye referred to the reduced potential for 
landscaping around the building to have a material 
softening impact.  He sought clarification on whether 
there would be visitor spaces or on street parking for 
visitors near to the site.  He referred to the comments 
of the Crime Prevention Design Advisor and the 
relationship between the C2 and C3 use classes.

Councillor J Jones commented that the number 18 bus 
ran close by to what was a much needed development 
in the form of quality retirement provision.  He 
emphasised the problems of contractor’s vehicles 
parking on Ermine Street.  He queried whether this 
could be controlled by conditions.



DM DM

307

Members were advised that the alterations to the car 
parking layout did have an impact on the appearance 
of the site as more landscaping had previously been 
planned.  Officers considered that on balance the 
scheme was still acceptable despite the negative 
impact of a reduction in proposed landscaping.

The Head confirmed the parking provision was in line 
with the Council’s minimum parking standard of 0.5 to 
1 space per unit and there was no particular provision 
planned for visitors, as this was not a requirement of 
the parking standards.  The applicant’s research had 
indicated a car parking demand per apartment of 0.45 
per apartment or 0.55 when visitors were taken into 
account.

Members were advised that this site was accessible 
from nearby areas of on street parking.  Officers felt 
that the comments of the Crime Prevention Design 
Advisor were covered in the report submitted and all 
of the usual building regulations would be applied in 
respect of the use classes relevant to the proposed 
developed (C2 and C3).

The Head confirmed that Officers would consult 
Highways on information submitted in respect of the 
Construction Management Plan and wording could be 
added to condition 10 regarding the construction and 
storage compounds (including areas designated for car 
parking).  Officers confirmed that the proposed 
category 2 sheltered housing was covered by condition 
4 as detailed on page 99 of the report submitted.



DM DM

308

Councillor P Boylan commented on the increase in the 
state pension age and the 100% car ownership 
between the ages of 65 to 69.  He referred to 
increasing numbers of people remaining in work and 
being reliant on a car or commuting by car and then by 
rail.

Councillor D Andrews commented on access for refuse 
trucks and emergency vehicles.  He referred to there 
being no slack in the system and refuse trucks having 
to park a significant distance from bins.  The Head 
responded to a query from Councillor J Kaye by stating 
that condition 5 on page 99 of the report submitted 
covered a landscaping scheme that would control all of 
the details regarding hard and soft landscaping 
proposals. 

Councillor S Bull proposed and Councillor M Allen 
seconded, a motion that in respect of application 
3/18/1234/FUL, the Committee support the 
recommendation for approval subject to a legal 
agreement and the conditions detailed in the report 
submitted and subject to an amended condition in 
respect of construction parking.

The Head confirmed that Officers would not be able to 
insist on parking spaces being used instead of the 
highway for construction vehicles.  After being put to 
the meeting and a vote taken, this motion was 
declared CARRIED.  The Committee supported the 
recommendation of the Head of Planning and Building 
Control as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 



DM DM

309

3/18/1234/FUL, planning permission be granted 
subject to a legal agreement and the conditions 
detailed in the report submitted and subject to 
an amended condition in respect of construction 
parking.

The meeting closed at 7.52 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


